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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DP850-47 
PL20210000147 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area B: Development Permit No. 850-47 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Christine LeFloch, Planner III, dated August 23, 2021. 
3322 Farrell Frontage Rd, West Revelstoke. 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: In accordance with Section 490 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Permit No. 850-47 for Lot 3, Section 30, Township 23, 
Range 2, West of the 6th Meridian, Kootenay District, Plan 5427, be 
authorized for issuance this 23rd day of September, 2021; 

AND FURTHER THAT: issuance of DP850-47 be withheld until CSRD staff 
receive a copy of the Permit to Operate for the drinking water system 
and a Permit to Construct for the on-site sewage disposal system for the 
proposed development.  

 
SHORT SUMMARY: 

The owner of the subject property would like to develop the parcel with a range of tourist 
accommodations including a lodge, tourist cabins, and campground along with a small retail store and 
a few mini-storage units. The property is zoned Highway Commercial, and a Commercial Development 
Permit is required to address the form and character of the proposed development. The property will 
be developed in two phases. This Development Permit will address Phase 1 of the proposed 
development only.  

 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA:  
B 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  
Lot 3 Section 30 Township 23 Range 2 West of the 6th Meridian Kootenay District Plan 5427 
 
PID:  
010-423-061 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS:  
3322 Farrell Frontage Road, West Revelstoke 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN:  
North = Small Holdings 
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South = Farrell Frontage Rd, Trans-Canada Highway, Highway Commercial 
East = Highway Commercial, Base Camp Guest House 
West = Rural Holdings, Sand and Gravel 
 
CURRENT USE:  
Abandoned campground (not used since 1993) 
 
PROPOSED USE:  
8 tourist cabins with carports, lodge, campground including RV and tenting sites with 
washrooms/laundry facilities, mini-storage, small retail store, staff accommodation, owner/operator 
dwelling unit 
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
1.38 ha (3.47 ac) 
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area B Official Community Plan (OCP) Bylaw No. 850 (Bylaw No. 850) 
HC – Highway Commercial 
 
ZONE:  
Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 (Bylaw No. 851) 
HC – Highway Commercial 
 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE:  
0%  
  
SITE COMMENTS: 
The 1.38 ha subject property is located west of Revelstoke on the Trans-Canada Highway. Several 
properties in the general area are zoned HC – Highway Commercial and offer a number of businesses 
serving tourists and the traveling public such as campgrounds, tourist cabins and food service. The 
subject property has frontage on Farrell Frontage Road and Back Road. The property is mostly forested, 
and previously had an older building with associated servicing. The applicant has removed the building 
and servicing and only a concrete pad remains.  Mapping shows a watercourse crossing the subject 
property, however the applicant has provided a letter from a QEP confirming that there is no visible 
channel and that RAR does not apply. See “DP850-47_RAR_Exemption_Ltr_20210416.pdf”, attached.  
 
 
POLICY: 

Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850  
Section 5.4 of the Area B OCP includes all properties designated for commercial use in the Commercial 
Development Permit Area for the purpose of establishing objectives for the form and character of 
commercial development. The form, character, appearance, and landscaping of commercial properties 
is an important part of what makes a place attractive and livable. The commercial properties of Area B 
are located in areas that are highly visible and/or are focal points within communities. Attention to 
design details will ensure that a high development standard is maintained for commercial areas.  

Please see “DP850-47_Excerpts_BL850_BL851.pdf” for relevant policies from Electoral Area B Official 
Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 and Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851. 
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FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications for the CSRD as a result of this application.  

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

A Development Permit is required to address the form and character of commercial development on the 
subject property which is proposed to be developed as a tourist accommodation business. The proposal 
includes a range of accommodations including a 3-storey, 6000 square foot main building which would 
house the lodge, office, retail space, small mini-storage units, an owner/operator dwelling unit and 2 
staff accommodation units; 8 one bedroom tourist cabins with detached carports; 14 RV sites and 8 
tenting sites along with 2 bathroom/shower buildings. These items will be divided into 2 phases of 
development as noted below. This Development Permit will address Phase 1 only. An amendment to 
the Development Permit will be required prior to commencing with Phase 2 as detailed design drawings 
are not yet available for the lodge/mini-storage building.  
 
Phase 1: 

 Land clearing 
 Removal of existing infrastructure and grading of camping area 
 Installation of new well 

 Installation of septic system 
 Installation of new electrical service 
 Widening of existing road and construction of a new loop road and two new access driveways 
 Construction of 8 tourist cabins 
 Construction of 1 shower house/laundry facility 
 Construction of 14 full-service RV sites (including 3 pull-through) 
 Construction of 8 tenting sites 

 
Phase 2: 

 Placement of 8 carports (1 for each tourist cabin) 
 Construction of a second loop road 
 Construction of additional campsites  
 Construction of second shower house 
 Construction of the main building (lodge, office, retail store, mini-storage, owner/operator 

dwelling unit, 2 staff accommodation units) 

 Additional parking in front of main building 
  
Official Community Plan 
Section 2.1 of the OCP notes that the West Trans-Canada Highway area contains a mixture of 
commercial, industrial, and residential uses. There is support for the long term viability of this area but 
significant new development is not encouraged because of the lack of servicing and distance from the 
City of Revelstoke core commercial area.  Section 5.2 includes the objective to provide for commercial 
activities servicing the needs of local communities and the traveling public, and to recognize unique 
recreation and resort opportunities subject to detailed project reviews among the list of objectives for 
commercial lands in Electoral Area B.   General commercial policies note that the minimum parcel size 
shall be 1 hectare serviced by an approved water system and approved sewer system subject to relevant 
regulations and approvals. A discussion on water and sewer requirements is included below. 
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Commercial Development Permit 
The applicant has prepared a site plan and provided photos and a descriptive proposal to demonstrate 
how the development will meet the development permit area guidelines. There are several guidelines, 
such as landscaping, parking, waste collection, safety and building design that are applicable to this 
proposal. 
  
Landscaping 
The development permit guidelines indicate that landscaping shall be provided along property lines that 
are next to public areas, along the base of buildings that are seen from public areas, and between 
parking areas and public roads. The south side of the property fronts onto Farrell Frontage Road which 
runs parallel to the Trans-Canada Highway, while the north side abuts Back Road. The west side of the 
property abuts part of a large Rural Holdings property that is currently undeveloped. 

The applicant is proposing to retain a treed buffer along the north, south, and west sides of the property 
to provide screening and improve aesthetics. This buffer area will encompass the 5 m setback area 
along these property boundaries. A large number of existing trees are intended to be retained to provide 
privacy between tenting and RV sites (see “DP850-47_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”). Screening is not 
proposed along a portion of the boundary with the property to the east. This property (Basecamp 
Guesthouse) also has RV sites, and they would like to share the access driveway. Landscaping along 
this boundary would block this access.  A new 2-metre high wood fence is proposed to be placed along 
the northerly 24 m of the east property boundary to provide separation and additional trees are 
proposed to be planted on the western side of the shared access driveway to provide screening from 
Basecamp Guesthouse.  

The Development Permit specifies that trees and landscaping along road frontages, east and west 
property boundaries is to be maintained within the 5 m setback area from the property boundary, that 
new trees are to be planted on the west side of the shared access driveway on the east side of the 
property, and a 2-metre high wood fence is to be installed as shown on the site plan. 
   
Parking, Vehicular Traffic & Waste Collection Areas 
Tourist cabins are required to have 2 parking spaces each in accordance with the zoning bylaw. The 
site plan indicates that there are parking areas provided next to each of the tourist cabins. Both parking 
spaces will be graveled for Phase 1. At Phase 2 a single carport will be placed beside each tourist cabin 
providing one covered parking space with the second remaining uncovered. parking for the lodge units 
will be located near the main building and will be determined at Phase 2 as part of a future Development 
Permit. Parking for the tenting sites will be accommodated at each site. There is enough area on the 
property to accommodate parking for the development.  Internal driveways lead to the tourist cabins, 
14 RV sites, 8 tent sites, future main lodge building, and associated parking areas. 

Waste collection will be accommodated by a metal commercial bin supplied by a waste management 
contractor, located near the main parking area (see “DP850-47_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”). The 
guidelines indicate that outdoor waste collection areas shall be screened by fencing, hedging, or 
landscaping. The waste bin is proposed to be screened with 2 m high reinforced wood fencing with a 
metal roof to improve bear resistance.  

The applicant is proposing a series of internal driveways to the various accommodations which will 
include 6 points of access to local roads. This application has been referred to the Ministry of 
Transportation & Infrastructure for comments. Staff and the owner are aware that the owner will need 
obtain a Commercial Access Permit from the Ministry. Referral comments are noted below.  
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Signage & Lighting 
The guidelines indicate that signage and lighting will be managed to maintain the rural landscape and 
atmosphere and to minimize visual impacts from the highway.  Lighting for the property is proposed 
to be located in several locations on the buildings around the development including on the front of 
each tourist cabin and on 2 sides of the washroom/laundry building. There will also be 3 light posts 
located within this tenting area. Staff are satisfied that the proposed lighting will be in harmony with 
the guidelines. Signage will be placed at the two main entrances to the property. Designs for the 
signage have not yet been done but the Development Permit will include a condition that sign design 
match the overall rustic design of the development and that signage be lighted with external lighting 
only.  It will also include a condition that the lighting be downward facing to reduce light pollution on 
the landscape.  
 
Safety 
The lighting noted above along with the use of a bear proof metal waste bin add to the safety of the 
site.  
Building Design 
The guidelines state that buildings shall create visual interest and encourage the use of strong detailing 
in windows and doors, no large expanses of blank wall, and localized lighting.  The tourist cabins on 
the property will be wood construction, with pitched roofs, that are peaked at the front sloping toward 
the back. They will have front porches with cedar detailing and will be complimented by grey metal 
siding and white windows. (See “DP850-47_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf” for design drawings). The wash 
house/laundry building will be a similar style.  The building designs are rustic and suitable for the 
proposed use. There are no large expanses of blank wall.  
 
Zoning 
The subject property is zoned HC – Highway Commercial in Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851. 
Tourist cabins, campground, hotel, motel, lodge, owner operator dwelling unit, retail store, mini-storage 
and staff accommodation are all permitted uses in the HC - Highway Commercial Zone. The use of the 
main building for accommodation purposes is considered to meet the definition of “lodge”.  

Tourist cabins are a permitted use in the HC Zone and the density of tourist cabins on a property is 
regulated at 6 per hectare. Based on this density, 8 tourist cabins are permitted for the 1.38 ha subject 
property. There are also general regulations for tourist cabins which stipulate that a tourist cabin must 
only be located on a parcel 1 ha or larger in area and must have a floor area no greater than 65 m2. 
The number of tourist cabins proposed meets the density permitted for the HC Zone and the proposed 
size complies with the regulations. 

The density of the other uses on the property is not regulated. However, staff believe that although the 
combined number of sleeping units in all accommodation types is not currently regulated, the density 
of units on the property is a valid consideration with regard to the proposed use of the property and 
confirmation of adequate servicing.  Details regarding servicing are provided below. 

The required setback from all property boundaries for uses and structures in the Highway Commercial 
Zone is 5 m. The 8 tourist cabins are proposed to be sited a minimum of 5 m from the north property 
boundary.  The RV and tenting sites are proposed to be located off internal driveways and are not near 
any parcel boundaries. Further, all proposed buildings and structures indicated on the site plan provided 
will be located more than 5 m from all parcel boundaries.  

Camping units (RV’s and tents) and tourist cabins are only permitted to be occupied on a temporary 
basis as per their definitions in Bylaw No. 851. (See DP850-47_Excerpts_BL850_BL851.pdf”.) 
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Temporary is defined as less than four consecutive weeks. Staff accommodation for the proposed 
development will be located in the main lodge building, which is proposed to be constructed as part of 
Phase 2 as outlined below. In the meantime, the applicant is proposing to use RVs for staff 
accommodation. The applicant has been advised that RVs are only permitted to be used as temporary 
living accommodation as outlined in Bylaw No. 851. 
 
Future Phase 2 
Details regarding the design for the main lodge building on the property are not yet known. This building 
will be included as part of Phase 2 which will also include some additional camping sites and a second 
washhouse. Details known at this time are that the lodge building is proposed to be 3 stories and would 
include the lodge sleeping units, an office, mini-storage units for snowmobiles and other items, staff 
accommodations and an owner/operator dwelling unit. The size and number of sleeping units and mini-
storage units is not known at this time. The owner is aware that they will need to make application to 
amend the Development Permit to include this building once design drawings are available. 
  
Septic System 
Applicant has hired Elite Septic and Excavation to prepare a design for a sewage disposal system to 
service the proposed development. Staff are recommending that issuance of the Development Permit 
be withheld until CSRD staff receive a copy of the Permit to Construct for the sewage disposal system.   
 
Water 
A new well will be constructed on the subject property in the early fall. This well is proposed to service 
the entire development. The applicant has been advised that authorizations are required by Interior 
Health Authority for this type of drinking water system, including a Drinking Water Source Assessment, 
issuance of a Waterworks Construction Permit and a Permit to Operate a Water Supply System. Staff 
are recommending that issuance of the Development Permit be withheld until CSRD staff receive a copy 
of the Permit to Operate for the drinking water system.  
 
Building Permits  
Building Permits are required for all construction in Electoral Area B.  
 
Riparian Areas Regulation 
Mapping indicates that a small unnamed watercourse on the subject property. The applicant hired Trina 
Koch, R.P. Bio., of Western Water Associates to do a RAR assessment of the watercourse. The 
assessment determined that this watercourse does not exist, and no other fish habitat was identified 
on the property. As such RAR does not apply and a Riparian Areas Regulation Development Permit is 
not required. Please see “DP850-47_RAR_Exemption_Ltr_20210416.pdf”, attached.  
 
SUMMARY: 

This application has been made by the owner of the subject property to address the form and character 
of the proposed commercial uses. Staff are recommending that the Development Permit be issued for 
the following reasons: 

 Development of the property generally meets the form and character guidelines for the 
Commercial Development Permit Area; 

 Prior to issuance of the development permit the applicant will be required to submit a Permit to 
Construct for the septic system and a Permit to Operate for the drinking water system;  
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 Issuance of the Development Permit will allow the owner to begin working on Phase 1 of the 
proposed development; prior to beginning Phase 2 an amendment to the Permit will be required 
to include details on the main lodge building and any additional campsites.  

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If Development Permit No. 850-47 is approved, staff will await submission of the required sewage 
disposal and water system information before the permit is issued. Once received, staff will send notice 
of the permit for registration at the Land Title Office and the development permit will be issued. The 
Building Inspector will be able to issue the requisite building permits for construction of the cabins and 
wash house/laundry building once the development permit has been issued.  

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

As there are no variances requested as part of this application there is no requirement for notification 
of adjacent property owners with regard to the proposed development as per Development Services 
Procedure Bylaw No. 4001  

This application was referred to the following agencies. Referral comments are summarized below. Full 
referral comments are attached to the Board Report as “DP850-47_Agency_Referral_Responses.pdf”.  
 
Interior Health Authority – No response. Staff are aware that a Permit to Operate for the drinking water 
system and a sewage disposal system meeting the Sewerage System Regulations are required and the 
appropriate applications will need to be made through Interior Health. The applicant has been advised 
of these requirements.  

CSRD Operations Management –  
 Utilities  - has no concerns at this stage, however the water system to service this development 

would most likely be considered a small water system and be subject to approval through IHA; 

 Fires Services – This property is within the boundaries of the Rural Revelstoke Fire Protection 
Area. Confirmation of compliance with access requirements as per MOTI guidelines is required. 
FireSmart principles and practices to be encouraged.  

 Solid Waste & Recycling – Please be advised that the Revelstoke septage receiving facility is 
currently closed and the applicant will have to find alternative septage disposal options with an 
authorized receiving facility.  

Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure – MOTI staff advised that they have been in contact with 
the owner and that a Commercial Access Permit is required.   

 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 

2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 
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 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 
2. Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 

  

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-850
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-zoning-bylaw-no-851
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2021-09-23_Board_DS_DP850-47.docx 

Attachments: - DP850-47.pdf 
- DP850-47_Proposal.pdf 
- DP850-47 RAR Exemption Ltr 20210416.pdf 
- DP850-47_Agency_Referral_Responses.pdf 
- DP850-47_Excerpts_BL850_BL851.pdf 
- DP850-47_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Sep 15, 2021 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Jennifer Sham 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 850-47 

 

OWNERS: The Revelry Lodgings Inc. 

1801 Gawiuk Road  

REVELSTOKE BC 

V0E 2S3 

 

  

1. This Commercial Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the 

Bylaws of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 

supplemented by this Permit.  

 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  

 

LOT 3 SECTION 30 TOWNSHIP 23 RANGE 2 WEST OF THE 6TH MERIDIAN KOOTENAY 

DISTRICT PLAN 5427 (PID: 010-423-061), which property is more particularly shown 

outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 

 

3. This Permit is issued pursuant to Section 5.4 of the “Electoral Area B Official Community 

Plan Bylaw No. 850, as amended,” for the form and character of commercial 

development including the construction of 8 tourist cabins, 1 shower house/laundry 

building, 14 full-service RV sites, and 8 tenting sites; and is issued based on the Site Plan 

attached hereto as Schedule B, and the building design drawings attached hereto as 

Schedules C-1 and C-2. 

 

4. The garbage bin for the development shall be fenced for the dual purpose of screening 

and addressing potential bear management issues. 

  

5. Trees and landscaping along road frontages, east and west property boundaries is to 

be maintained within the 5 m setback area from the property boundary. New trees are 

to be planted on the west side of the shared access driveway on the east side of the 

property. These areas have been noted on Schedule B. 

 

6. A 2-metre-high wood fence is to be installed for screening along the northern 24 m of 

the east property boundary as shown on Schedule B.  
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7. All lighting must utilize downward facing fixtures in order to reduce light pollution in 

the rural environment. 

 

8. A future amendment to this Development Permit is required prior to construction of 

the lodge/staff accommodation/retail space building shown on Schedule B. 

 

9. An amendment to the Permit will be required if development is not in substantial 

compliance with this Permit. 

 

10. It is understood and agreed that the Regional District has made no representation, 

covenants, warranties, guarantees, promises or agreement (verbal or otherwise) with 

the developers other than those in the permit. 

 

11. This Permit shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and 

their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. 

 

12. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 

 

 

AUTHORIZED FOR ISSUANCE BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District 

Board on the ____ day of ______________ 2021.  

 

 

 

___________________________________________________ 

DEPUTY MANAGER CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION 

 

PLEASE NOTE:  

 

1) Pursuant to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the 

subject property authorized by this permit is not substantially commenced within 

two years after the issuance of this permit, the permit automatically lapses.  
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Schedule A 

Location Map 

 

 

 

3322 Farrell Frontage Road 
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Schedule B 

Site Plan    
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Schedule C-1 

Building Design Drawings 

 

Proposed Building Design for tourist cabins 
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Schedule C-2 

Building Design Drawings 

 

Proposed Building Design for Wash House/Laundry Facility 

 
 

 



Proposed Use and Notes  

 

We propose to build a lodge and campground which will include some mini-storage units and a small 
retail store in the main office. No variances or rezoning is required, this lotis currently Highway 
Commercial zoned. 

The development will happen in two phases. The first phase will be completed by fall 2023, the second 
phase will be completed by fall 2025. The description below is divided by phase for clarity.  

Phase 1:  

We propose to clear some of the trees from the property, leaving only those at the northern and 
southern perimeter for screening and a few mature trees scattered through the interior while 
maintaining most of the mature conifers on the western half which provide privacy, sound barrier and 
character. We will remove all the existing infrastructure and level the ground where the campsites will 
be located (the existing concrete pad will remain).  We will install a new water well, a new septic 
system and a new 1000amp 3-phase electrical service, widen the existing gravel road to accommodate 
two-way traffic and construct some new gravel roads.  

Six new access driveways are proposed, one at the NE corner accessing Back Road, and the other five on 
the south side accessing Farrell Frontage Road.   

There will be eight tourist cabins.  Each cabin is single story one bedroom, 4.9m wide by 8.5m deep 
plus a front porch measuring 4.9m by 1.5m.  They each have a small kitchen anda full bathroom, and 
are built on screw piles. The shape is a basic rectangle with a sloped metal shed roof (2/12 pitch). These 
will be high efficiency units, approaching if not exceeding the net zero standard, constructedwith 
natural, biodegradable and recyclable materials where possible and practical (wood fibre insulation 
instead of fibregalss and styrofoam for example, and screw piles instead of concrete footings). These will 
be heatedby high efficiency mini split units with no wood or gas burning interior appliances. Metal roofs 
and siding with cedar porch and screening, the interiors will be a mix of wood and drywall, no skirting, 
the bottom will be .45m off the ground with wooden steps for access.   

Phase one will include one shower house and laundry facility for the campers. It will contain three 
private bathrooms with showers, a laundry room with three washers and three dryers,plus a medium 
size mechanical room (pressure tank for the water well, and electric hot water tanks for the showers 
and laundry) and a larger mechanical room dedicated to the main electrical service. This building will 
bethe same rectangular shape but longer (12.2m by 4.9m) and the exterior will resemble the 
cabins.  This building will be wheelchair accessible.  

We intend to build the first fourteen full service RV sites (some with 30amp and some with 50amp 
power, all with water and septic hookups) as well as the first eight tent sites with 30amp power only and 
three water spigots for them to share.  



RV sites will be at least 6m wide and 12m deep each, some will be deeper, three will be pull-through 
(exiting on Farrell Frontage Road).  They will have short posts to mount the electrical services. Each one 
will contain a picnic table anda firepit with room for either a small or a large RV and a car, gravel at the 
front, grass or natural forest at the back.   

The tent sites will be smaller and vary in shape and size depending on the specific topology and the 
existing trees. Each tent site will also have a picnic table and a firepit with room for at least two cars and 
a tent.  Three of the electrical posts will be taller to accommodate lighting.   

For the first phase, the manager and cleaning staff will live in RVs parked in the RV sites or perhaps in 
one of the cabins. 

All of the buildings in this phase will be factory built locally in Revelstoke by Adaptive Homes.  

Phase 2:  

The second phase will include the addition of carports for each of the tourist cabins, more campsites, a 
second bathroom/shower facility, one large main lodge building, and some mimi-storage units.  
Specific design information and drawings for the buildings in this phase or the precise locations of the 
buildings and additional campsites is not yet available. 

The carports will be basic metal kit single carports. A sample photo is attached to the application.  

The main lodge building will house the main office with retail space, approximately ten rooms for nightly 
rental, a manager's suite and staff accommodation units. Approximately 500 square metres total spread 
over three stories with additional parking at the front.  

The second bathroom facility will be smaller than the first, with an additional two private bathrooms 
with showers and a smaller mechanical room/storage closet. Approximately 18 square metres, single 
story on screw piles.  

Screening:  

Screening from neighbours will include mostly existing mature mixed forest 5m deep around the north, 
south and west sides, and new trees wherever the forest is thin and along the east side on the west 
edge of the two-way gravel road.  

The neighbour directly to the east on the southern 81m of the eastern boundary (The Base Camp 
Guesthouse) has specifically asked that we do not install any fencing on that 81m because he would like 
to share our new road so that his guests will have pull-through access. They have the same zoning and 
the same use as we propose so no screening should be necessary. We will plant some new trees on the 
west side of the shared road (which is mostly on our property) for character, privacy, shade and sound 
absorption.  

The northern 23m of the eastern boundary will be screened by a 2m high wood fence on the property 
line as well as new trees where appropriate.  



Lighting:  

Exterior lighting will be located on the front of each tourist cabin and both sides of the 
bathroom/laundry facility as well as on the welcome sign at the SE corner lighting the sign and parking 
area. We also propose three tall lamp posts on which will also be mounted the electrical service boxes 
for the nearby tent sites.  

Parking:   

The tourist cabin will have two gravel parking spots beside each in phase one.  In phase two one of 
those spots will become a carport.  

In addition to the parking spots at each cabin and campsite there are additional spots available on the 
concrete pad and we plan to accommodate sled trailers and the like along the road at the eastern side 
of the property.  

In phase two we will have more parking by the lodge building and by the second bathroom facility. With 
more than enough to fulfill the requirements, no one will be parking on FarrellFrontage Road or Back 
Road.  

Garbage:  

One small dumpster will be located just off the parking area as marked in the site plan. It will be 
surrounded by reinforced wood fencing 2m high and have a metal roof, making it appropriately bear 
resistant.  

Professional Studies:  

Riparian Area Regulation Assessment has been performed by Trina Koch of Western Water Associates 
(R.P. Bio., certified in RAR Assessment). This assessment is attached to the application. It shows that the 
only water courses on the property are drainage ditches which are not fish habitat. (There is an 
additional culvert under Farrell Frontage Road which was not identified in the study, it is located very 
close to the SE corner of the property. In addition, there is a culvert under the Trans Canada Highway at 
the same location which was not identified in the study.)  

Dave Seton at Elite Septic is currently working on the septic design.  Mr. Seton and his chosen engineer 
(name unknown at this time) will be responsible for the septic system design, permitting and 
construction.   Elite has also provided a topographical survey of the property and the surveys for the 
siting of the cabins, the shower/ laundry house and proposed new access roads. 

Darrell Wangler at Integrity Drilling will drill the well and obtain the appropriate permits. 
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April 16, 2021

18-110-01V2Mr. James Cherry

Via Email: 

JamesCherry@gmail. com

Dear Mr. Cherry

Re: RIPARIAN AREA REGULATION ASSESSMENT AT 3322 FARREL FRONTAGE
XXXROAD IN REVELSTOKE, BC

Background

Western Water Associates Ltd. (WWAL) is pleased to provide this letter (Version 2) describing the results of a

Riparian Area Regulation ( RAR) field assessment 3322 Farrell Frontage Road ( subject property) in Revelstoke, 

BC ( Figure 1) to Mr. James Cherry, who we understand has recently purchased the property. Because an

unnamed water channel is mapped through the subject property ( Figure 2), the Columbia Shuswap Regional

District ( CSRD) requires that a Qualified Environmental Professional ( QEP) provide a Riparian Area

Regulation Assessment of the channel or a letter stating that the channel does not support fish habitat.  

This letter concludes that fish habitat was not observed at the subject property and the stream mapped across

the subject property does not exist. It summarizes the results of the field assessment that informed that decision.  

Field Assessment----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

WWAL’ s QEP, Trina Koch R.P.Bio., certified in RAR Assessment, completed a RAR field assessment on September

12, 2018. The subject property is roughly rectangular. It’s bordered to the north by Back Road and to the

South by Farrell Frontage Road, which runs parallel to the TransCanada Highway ( TCH). The location features

described in this section are shown in Figure 3. 

The western portion of the subject property is densely vegetated with mature western redcedar ( Thuja

plicata), western hemlock ( Tsuga heterophylla), hybrid spruce ( Picea spp.) and trembling aspen ( Populus tremuloides) 

with an understory of thimble berry ( Rubus parviflorus), lady fern ( Athyrium filix-femina), common horsetail

Equisetum arvense), blueberry ( vaccinium spp.), common snowberry ( Symphoricarpos albus) ( Photograph 1b). 

The eastern portion has been partially cleared and includes one residence. A cleared driveway and parking

area are situated south of the residence. An informal path went northward from the house to two rows of

ornamental spruce, around a tree cluster and southward to the driveway near the house.  

Ms. Koch spent 1.5 hours traversing the subject lot in search of a fish bearing water channel. A 3 m long and 0.3

m wide length of a dry groundwater drainage channel was located north of Farrell Frontage Road at the mouth

of a culvert ( Photograph 1a). The culvert mouth on the south side of the road could not be found due to dense

reeds, horsetail and sedges growing in saturated soil (Figure 1c). Two other small lengths of the drainage channel, 

each about 2 m long and 0.3 m wide, were found further north and west of the 3m length. The three sections

of groundwater drainage channel were broken up with fallen trees, root balls and hummocky vegetated

mounds. Substrate in the channel sections was comprised of rotten leaves, gravel and small branches.  

Stormwater around the subject property was assessed. A ditch carried water westward along the south side

of Back Road. About 4 cm of water could be seen flowing westward in the ditch at the northeastern corner of

the lot. About 100 m downstream, water in the ditch moved below ground. The ditch was dry at the

lot’s northwestern corner. Stormwater south of Farrell Frontage Road accumulates in a low-lying forested

swamp. 
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Although no open water was observed in the swampy area, the ground was saturated and emergent vegetation

was dense. A culvert moving storm water from the swamp to the south side of the TCH could not be located.  

Photographs 1a-1c.  Site Observations September 12, 2018

1a) Channel section north of the culvert mouth   ( 1b) Dense forest and understory        ( 1c) Forested swamp

Conclusions

The following conclusions are made after the RAR Assessment of 3322 Farrell Frontage Road: 

The mapped water channel was not identified on the subject property.

Discontinuous sections of a groundwater drainage channel were located, which were dry and

separated by mounds of hummocky vegetation, fallen trees and root wads,.

Although a culvert outfall was located north of Farrell Frontage Road, a culvert opening could not be

found south of the road where a densely vegetated swamp was observed.  The swamp did not appear to

drain across the TCH.

Because the ground water drainage sections do not have the capacity to support fish habitat due to the

absence of surface flow and the lack of connection to a fish bearing water body, development at the

subject lot should not be applicable to RAPR.

We trust this letter addresses your requirement for a RAR Assessment.  If you require further assistance, such as

a groundwater availability assessment or septic system feasibility/ design, please don’t hesitate to contact us for

these services when needed.   

Yours truly, 

Western Water Associates Ltd. 

Trina Koch, B.Sc. R.P.Bio, Biologist

Attachments: Figure 1. Project Location, Figure 2. CSRD Property Report Mapping, Figure 3. Site Features
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Figure 2: CSRD Property ReportMappingTITLE
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Figure 3: SiteFeaturesTITLE
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Relevant Excerpts from  

Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 

and Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 
 (See Bylaw No. 850 and Bylaw No. 851 for all policies and land use regulations) 

 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-850
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-zoning-bylaw-no-851
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Excerpt: Bylaw No. 850 



Relevant Excerpts from 

Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 851 
 (See Bylaw No. 851 for all policies and land use regulations) 

 

1.0 Definitions 

CAMPGROUND is the use of land, buildings and structures for temporary 

accommodation in tents or recreational vehicles on camping spaces, and is not 

used as year round storage or accommodation for residential use for a period 

exceeding 182 days in a calendar year. This use may include accessory facilities 

for eating and assembly purposes. Washrooms, bathing and laundry facilities, 

entrance kiosk, campground manager’s accommodation, convenience retail 

with a maximum gross floor area or 100 m2; 

 

CAMPING SPACE is the use of land in a campground for one camping unit; 

 

CAMPING UNIT is one recreational vehicle or one camping tent. Park models are 

not considered camping units; 

 

DWELLING UNIT is the use of one or more habitable rooms in a building that 

constitute a single self-contained unit with a separate entrance, and used 

together for living and sleeping purposes for not more than one family, and 

containing a bathroom with a toilet, wash basin, and a bath or shower and only 

one room which due to its design, plumbing, equipment and furnishings may be 

used primarily as a kitchen. Dwelling unit does not include camping unit, park 

model, tourist cabin, or sleeping unit in a hotel, lodge, or motel.  

 

FAMILY is: 

(a) one or more persons related by blood, marriage, adoption or foster 

parenthood; 

(b) a group of not more than five unrelated persons; or 

(c) a combination of (a) and (b), provided that the combined total does not 

     include more than three unrelated persons all living together in one 

     dwelling unit using common cooking facilities;  

 

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 851 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-b-zoning-bylaw-no-851


FLOOR AREA is the total area of all floors in a building measured to the outside 

face of exterior walls or, as applicable, the total area of all floors in a portion of 

a building for a particular use, measured to the outside face of the walls of the 

rea of the use. Floor area does not include balconies, elevator shafts and areas 

used for building ventilation machinery; 

 

FREE STANDING SIGN is a sign which is supported independent of a building; 

 

GROSS FLOOR AREA is the total area of all floors in a building measured to the 

outside face of exterior walls or, as applicable, the total area of all floors in a  

portion of a building in a particular use, measured to the outside face of the 

walls of the area of the use; 

 

HOTEL is the use of land, buildings and structures to provide accommodation on 

a temporary basis to the traveling public, within a building, and may also contain 

meeting rooms & restaurant; 

 

LODGE is a building which complies with the definition of a “hotel” except that a 

lodge does not include a restaurant and areas used for public retail and public 

entertainment purposes; 

  

MOTEL is the use of land, buildings and structures to provide accommodation 

on a temporary basis to the traveling public within a building that is divided into 

separate sleeping units, each of which has a separate entrance from the 

outdoors, but does not include meeting rooms, the serving of food, retail sales 

or a manufactured home park; 

 

PARK MODEL is a trailer or recreational unit which conforms to CSA Z241 

standard for RVs and which has a gross floor area which does not exceed 50 m2.  

 

REAR PARCEL BOUNDARY is the parcel boundary that lies the most opposite to 

and is not connected to the front parcel boundary or, where the rear portion of 

the parcel is bounded by intersecting side parcel boundaries, it is the point of 

this intersection; 

 

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 851 



RECREATIONAL VEHICLE is a vehicular-type of portable structure on wheels, 

without permanent foundation, that can be towed, hauled, or driven and that is 

primarily designed for use as temporary living accommodation for the purposes 

of recreation, camping and travel, including, but not limited to, travel trailers, 

truck campers, camping trailers and self propelled motor homes. Park models 

are not recreational vehicles; 

 

RETAIL STORE is the use of land, buildings and structures for the retailing and 

display of merchandise inside a building, but does not include a restaurant, or 

motor vehicle repair facility of any kind, or service station; 

 

SLEEPING UNIT is one or more rooms, with not more than one bedroom and 

without kitchen facilities, to be used for sleeping and living purposes; 

 

STAFF ACCOMMODATION means a dwelling unit specifically intended as an 

accessory use to a principal commercial or industrial business to house staff 

employed by the principal commercial or industrial business; 

 

TEMPORARY means less than four (4) consecutive weeks; 

  

TOURIST CABIN is the use of land for a detached building or park model used 

exclusively for tourist accommodation for the temporary accommodation for the 

traveling public; 

USE is the purpose or function to which land, buildings and structures are put to 

and if not in use, then the purpose they are designed or intended to be put to. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 851 
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Location 

 

Electoral Area B Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 850 



Electoral Area B Zoning Bylaw No. 850 

 

Orthophoto

 



Site Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Proposed Building Design for tourist cabins 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Proposed Design for Future Carports 

 

Proposed Building Design for Wash House/Laundry Facility 

 
 



Google Streetview of Subject Property fro Trans-Canada Highway 
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